Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well
as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the Plan Fiduciary Net Position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL as
of both June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021.

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

San Diego County Employees Retirement Association Retirement Plan - GAS 67 Valuation as of June 30, 2022  17

Discount Rate Sensitivity
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the NPL of SDCERA as of
June 30, 2022, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what SDCERA’s NPL would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability as of June 30, 2022  $8,541,661,152  $5,678,536,483  $3,344,206,356

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

San Diego County Employees Retirement Association Retirement Plan - GAS 67 Valuation as of June 30, 2022  18

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability – Last Two Fiscal Years
Measurement Date June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
Total Pension Liability
• Service cost $365,090,935  $366,716,019
• Interest 1,290,669,661 1,236,773,297
• Change of benefit terms 0 0
• Differences between expected and actual experience  (169,077,563)  38,982,611
• Changes of assumptions  1,071,275,069  0
• Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (896,954,760) (844,842,778)
Net change in Total Pension Liability $1,661,003,342  $797,629,149
Total Pension Liability – beginning 18,521,524,468 17,723,895,319
Total Pension Liability – ending  $20,182,527,810  $18,521,524,468
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
• Contributions – employer1 $632,594,539  $615,698,887
• Contributions – member1 164,088,914 162,740,017
• Contributions – employer pickup of member contributions 377 176
• Net investment income  (1,505,641,644) 3,298,653,870
• Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (896,954,760)  (844,842,778)
• Administrative expense  (16,436,891)  (14,912,753)
• Other 0 0
Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $(1,622,349,465) $3,217,337,419
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning 16,126,340,792 12,909,003,373
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending  $14,503,991,327  $16,126,340,792
Net Pension Liability – ending  $5,678,536,483  $2,395,183,676
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 71.86% 87.07%
Covered payroll2 $1,450,979,727  $1,391,053,973
Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 391.36% 172.18%

Note: Results may be slightly off due to rounding.

1  See footnote 2 under the Schedule of Employer Contributions – Last Ten Fiscal Years on next page.
2  Covered payroll represents payroll on which contributions to the pension plan are based.

Section 2: GAS 67 Information

San Diego County Employees Retirement Association Retirement Plan - GAS 67 Valuation as of June 30, 2022  19

Schedule of Employer Contributions – Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Ended
June 30

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions1

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions2

Contribution
Deficiency /

(Excess) Covered Payroll3

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2013 $298,128,000 $312,288,000 $(14,160,000) $1,028,420,277 30.37%

2014 353,841,000 353,841,000 0 1,072,896,037 32.98%

2015 386,041,000 386,041,000 0 1,120,001,088 34.47%

2016 382,424,9474 382,424,9474 0 1,140,882,516 33.52%

2017  417,920,6974 417,920,6974 0 1,181,479,673 35.37%

2018 498,231,3264 520,733,439 (22,502,113)4  1,232,104,786  42.26%

2019 518,574,2584,5 532,406,1804,5 (13,831,922) 1,276,238,540  41.72%

2020 558,903,678 568,923,801 (10,020,123) 1,349,433,902  42.16%

2021 615,698,887 615,698,887 0 1,391,053,973 44.26%

2022 632,594,539 632,594,539 0 1,450,979,727 43.60%

See accompanying notes to this schedule on the next page.

1  All “Actuarially Determined Contributions” through June 30, 2015 were determined as the “Annual Required Contribution” under GAS 25 and 27.
2  Excludes employer pickup of member contributions and proceeds from Pension Obligation Bonds.
3  Covered payroll represents payroll on which contributions to the pension plan are based.
4  Based on updated total employer contribution amount provided by SDCERA after we finalized the corresponding GAS 67 reports.
5  Per SDCERA, these amounts include $8 million required to “true up” the prepaid contributions made by the County for FY 2018. In addition, this is based on